
CITY OF RICHMOND 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Department: Project Manager: 
Project Manager E-mail: 
 

Project Manager Phone No: 

P.R. No:                           Vendor No: P.O./Contract No:  
Description of Services: 
 
 
Amendment No. ___ modifies the: (2nd or subsequent amendments attach Amendment History page) 

  Term, Payment Limit and Service Plan               Payment Limit and Service Plan 
  Term and Service Plan                                          Service Plan 

The parties to this Contract Amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows: 

 1. Parties.  The parties to this Contract Amendment are the City of Richmond, 

California, a municipal corporation (City), and the following named Contractor: 
 

Company Name:                                        

 Street Address:   

City, State, Zip Code:   

Contact Person:    

 Telephone:                                                Email:   
 
Business License No:                             / Expiration Date: 
 
A California [   ] corporation, [   ] limited liability corporation [   ] general partnership, [   ] 
limited partnership, [   ] individual, [   ] non-profit corporation, 
[   ] individual dba as [specify:]                                            
[   ] other [specify:]      

 2. Purpose.  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract 

between City and Contractor which was approved by the City Council of the City of Richmond or 

executed by the City Manager on                                          , which original term commenced 

on                                            and terminates                                            with an original 

contract payment limit of $                                        .  Said contract shall hereinafter be referred 

to as the "Original Contract" and is incorporated herein by reference.  

       3. Original Contract Provisions.  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by 

those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are 

unaffected by this Contract Amendment. 

        
 

Finance Delmy Cuellar

Delmy_Cuellar@ci.richmond.ca.us (510) 620-6790
11235 5641

Actuarial Valuation services for closed Pension Plans and Post Retirement Medical program.

✔
1

Northern Consulting Actuaries, Inc. DBA Van Iwaarden Assoc.

100 South 5th Street, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1010

Mark Schulte
(612) 596-5971 MarkS@vaniwaaden.com

40050565 August 10, 2022

✔

June 15, 2021

July 1, 2021 June 30, 2022

26,000.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 09-26-07 
 

       4. Amendment Provisions.  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment 

Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference, and which control over 

any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.   

 5.  City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained. Pursuant to 

Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business 

license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

 6. Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained.  Pursuant to the Original Contract, 

the Contractor shall provide the City with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor 

shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.  

      7. Signatures.  These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 
 
CITY OF RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 
a municipal corporation 
 
 
By _______________________ 
 
Title: 
 
I hereby certify that the Original Contract 
and this Amendment have been approved 
by the City Council or executed by the City 
Manager. 
 
 
By _______________________ 
    City Clerk 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By_______________________ 
City Attorney 
 
List of Attachments: 

1. Amendment Provisions 
2. Updated Insurance Certificates 

 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
______________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President should sign on the line below.) 
 
By____________________________  
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(*The Corporation Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or 
Assistant Secretary should sign on the line below.) 
 
 
By:___________________________ 
 
Title:________________________ 
 
(NOTE:  Pursuant to California Corporations 
Code Section 313, if Contractor is a 
corporation or nonprofit organization, this 
Contract (1) should be signed by the 
Chairperson of the Board, President or 
Vice-President and the Chief Financial 
Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary; (2) 
should have both signatures conform to 
designated representative groups pursuant 
to Corporations Code Section 313. 
 

Northern Consulting Actuaries, Inc. DBA Van 
Iwaarden Assoc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F

President

President



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and  
 
 
Amendment No.  P.O./Contract No. 

 
 

 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN) 

 
1. Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 

increase the payment limit by $                           .  Paragraph 3 of the Original 
Contract is amended to read as follows: 

 
"3.  Payment Limit.  City's total payments to Contractor under this Contract 
Amendment shall not exceed $                                       including expenses." 

 
“The City of Richmond shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract 
Payment Limit without the prior written approval of the City Manager if the total 
Contract amount does not exceed $10,000 or without the prior approval of the 
City Council if the total Contract amount is over $10,000.” 
 

2.  The Service Plan (Exhibit A) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to 
include the following tasks and/or services: 
 
 
 

 Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 9-26-07 
 

Northern Consulting Actuaries, Inc. DBA Van Iwaarden Assoc.

1 5641

8,000.00

34,000.00

 
- Prepare FY2021 Pension Tax Override Funding Limitation Exhibit. 
 
- Prepare FY2022 Pension Tax Override Funding Limitation Exhibit. 
 
- Ad-Hoc consulting services.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements - Type 2: 
Professional Services  

 

Type 2 – Page 1 of 3 
 

Revised: June 2011 

In all instances where CONTRACTOR or its representatives will provide professional services (architects, engineers, 
construction management, counselors, medical professionals, hospitals, clinics, attorneys, consultants, 
accountants, etc.) to the City of Richmond (City), the City requires the following MINIMUM insurance requirements 
and limits.   

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, agreement, or other order for work, 
services or supplies, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from 
or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its 
agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.  Maintenance of proper insurance coverage is a 
material element of the contract.   Failure to maintain or renew coverage or to provide evidence of 
renewal may be treated by the City as a material breach of contract. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that in the event of loss due to any of the perils for which it has agreed to provide 
Commercial General Liability insurance, CONTRACTOR shall look solely to its insurance for recovery.   
CONTRACTOR hereby grants to CITY, on behalf of any insurer providing Commercial General Liability insurance to 
either CONTRACTOR or CITY with respect to the services of CONSULTANT herein, a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any such insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the CITY by virtue of the payment of 
any loss under such insurance. 
 
Original, signed certificates and original, separate policy endorsements, naming the City as an additional insured 
for general liability coverage, as well as a waiver of subrogation for Workers’ Compensation insurance, shall be 
received and approved by the City before any work may begin.  However, failure to do so shall not operate as a 
waiver of these insurance requirements. 
 
City reserves the right to modify or require additional coverages for specific risk exposures depending on scope of 
CONTRACTORS work. 
 
Minimum coverage is detailed below.  The policy limits of coverage shall be made available to the full limits of the 
policy.   The minimum limits stated herein shall not serve to reduce the policy limits of coverage of CONTRACTOR. 
 

Minimum Scope of Insurance – the following forms shall be provided and coverage shall be at least as broad as 
the following: 

 

1. Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (ISO Occurrence Form CG 0001), and 
including coverage for bodily and personal injury, property damage, and products and completed 
operations (if applicable). 

2. Insurance Services Office Automobile Liability coverage (ISO Form CA 0001, Code 1, Any Auto). 

3. Original and Separate Additional Insured Endorsement for General Liability (ISO Form CG 20 10 11/85 or 
its equivalent) with primary and non-contributory language. 

4. Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by the State of California including Employer’s Liability 
coverage. 

5. Original and Separate Waiver of Subrogation for Workers’ Compensation insurance. 

6. Professional Liability or Errors & Omissions Liability Insurance appropriate to the CONTRACTOR’s 
profession (if required.) 

 

 

Required Coverage Minimum Limits 

Workers’ Compensation and 
Employers’ Liability 

Statutory limits as required by the State of California including $1 million 
Employers’ Liability per accident, per employee for bodily injury or disease.  
If CONTRACTOR is self-insured, provide a certificate of Permission to Self-
Insure, signed by the California Department of Industrial Relations and Self-
Insurance.   If contractor is a sole proprietor (has no employees) than 
contractor must sign “Contractor Release of Liability” found at: 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

General Liability  

(primary and excess limits 
combined) 

$2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property 
damage.  If the policy includes a general aggregate, either the general 
aggregate shall apply separately to this project, service or location or the 
minimum required aggregate limit shall be twice the per occurrence limit. 

Policy shall be endorsed to name the City of Richmond as an additional 
insured per the conditions detailed below.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements - Type 2: 
Professional Services  

 

Type 2 – Page 2 of 3 
 

Revised: June 2011 

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.   

PROJECT COST REQUIRED LIMIT 
$0 - $1 million $1 million p/o 

$1 million - $5 million $2 million p/o 
Over $5 million  $5 million p/o 

  

Professional Liability or Errors & 
Omissions Liability –  

Required for all professionals 
including architects, engineers, 
consultants, construction 
management, counselors, medical 
professionals, hospitals, clinics, 
attorneys and accountants, & other 
consultants as may be required by 
the City. 

 

 

Required Policy Conditions  

Additional Insured Endorsement 

 

Applicable to General Liability coverage. 

 

The City of Richmond, its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers are to be named as additional insureds for all liability arising out 
of the operations by or on behalf of the named insured including bodily 
injury, deaths and property damage or destruction arising in any respect 
directly or indirectly in the performance of this contract.   

 

ISO form CG 20 10 (11/85) or its equivalent is required. If the 
Contractor is supplying their product or providing a service then the 
endorsement must not exclude products and completed operations 
coverage.  If it does, then CG 20 37 (10/01) is also required.   
SAMPLE Endorsements can be found at 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

Primary and Noncontributory The contractor’s insurance coverage must be primary coverage as it pertains 
to the City, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers.  Any 
insurance or self insurance maintained by the City is wholly separate from 
the insurance of the contractor and in no way relieves the contractor from its 
responsibility to provide insurance.   

Waiver of Subrogation 

Endorsement Form 

Contractor’s insurer will provide a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the City 
for Workers’ Compensation Insurance during the life of this contract.               
SAMPLE Endorsements can be found at 
http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.aspx?nid=61. 

Deductibles and Self-Insured 
Retentions  

Any deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved 
by the City.  At the option of the City either the insurer shall reduce or 
eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retention as respects the City or 
the CONTRACTOR shall procure a financial guarantee in an amount equal to 
the deductible or self-insured retention guaranteeing payment of losses and 
related investigations, claims administration and defense expenses.   

Contractor is responsible for satisfaction of the deductible and/or self-insured 
retention for each loss. 

A. M. Best Rating A:VII or Better.  If the A.M. Best Rating falls below the required rating, 
CONTRACTOR must replace coverage immediately and provide notice to City. 

 
 
 
Umbrella/Excess Liability Policies 

If an Umbrella or Excess Liability Policy is used to meet the liability limits, coverage shall be as broad as specified 
for underlying coverage’s and cover those insured in the underlying policies. 

 
Claims-Made Policies 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



 ___ Exhibit F 

   ___ Section 8 

City of Richmond - Insurance Requirements - Type 2: 
Professional Services  

 

Type 2 – Page 3 of 3 
 

Revised: June 2011 

If any insurance policy is written on a claims-made form:  1) the retroactive date must be shown, and must be 
before the date of the contract or the beginning of contract work. 2)  Insurance must be maintained and evidence 
of insurance must be provided for at least five (5) years after completion of the contract of work.  3)  If coverage is 
canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with a retroactive date prior to 
the contract effective date, the Contractor must purchase an extended period coverage for a minimum of five (5) 
years after completion of contract work. 

 

Subcontractors 

CONTRACTOR shall include all subcontractors as insured under its policies or shall furnish to the City for review and 
approval, separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor.  All coverage for subcontractors shall be 
subject to all of the requirements stated herein. 
 
CONTRACTOR agrees to defend and indemnify the City of Richmond for any damage resulting to it from failure of 
either CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to take out or maintain the required insurance policies.  The fact that 
insurance is obtained by CONTRACTOR, and/or CONTRACTOR’s subcontractors, will not be deemed to release or 
diminish the liability of CONTRACTOR, including, without limitation, liability under the indemnity provisions of this 
contract.  Damages recoverable by CITY from CONTRACTOR or any third party will not be limited by the amount of 
the required insurance coverage. 
 

Verification of Coverage 

All original certificates and endorsements shall be received and approved by the City before work may begin.  
The City of Richmond reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies 
including endorsements affecting the coverage at any time.   

Original insurance certificates and required policy endorsements shall be mailed or delivered to the 
Designated Project Manager for the City of Richmond. 

Insurance certificates and endorsements may be faxed to the Designated Project Manger.  However, CONTRACTOR 
must mail the original certificates and endorsements to Designated Project Manager once faxed.  
 
Continuous Coverage 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the required insurance for the life of the contract. Should the CONTRACTOR cease to 
have insurance as required during this time, all work by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this agreement shall cease 
until insurance acceptable to the City is provided.  In the event that CONTRACTOR fails to comply with the City’s 
insurance requirements, the City may take such action as it deems necessary to protect the City’s interests.  Such 
action may include but is not limited to termination of the contract, withholding of payments, or other actions as 
the City deems appropriate.   

If services or the scope of work extend beyond the expiration dates of the required insurance policies initially 
approved by the City, CONTRACTOR must provide updated certificates and endorsements indicating that the 
required coverage, terms and conditions are still in place.  Renewal certificates and updated endorsements 
shall be mailed to the Designated Project Manager.   
 
Cancellation 

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that coverage shall not be cancelled, reduced or otherwise materially changed except 
after thirty (30) days’ prior written notice has been given to the City.   
 
Reporting Requirements 
 

Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the policies including breaches of warranties shall not 
affect coverage provided to the City, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 
 
Consistent with Public Policy 

The insuring provisions, insofar as they may be judged to be against public policy shall be void and unenforceable 
only to the minimum extent necessary so that the remaining terms and provisions herein may be consistent with 
public policy and thus enforceable.   
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/19/2021

License # 0757776

12489

Northern Consulting Actuaries Inc dba Van Iwaarden 
Associates
100 South 5th St Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402

A Professional Liab 7GA7PL0000808-01 10/28/2021 1,000,000 PER CLAIM 3,000,000

City of Richmond, its Officers, Officials, Employees and 
Volunteers
450 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond, CA 94804

NORTCON-47 MJORDAN1

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway
Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Melissa Jordan

melissa.jordan@hubinternational.com

Bridgeway Insurance Company

10/28/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



      CITY OF RICHMOND 
  Standard Contract Approval and Execution Routing Slip 

 

     Step 1:                                     Staff Preparation 

Contractor Name:__________________________ Contract# _______BL#_______Exp. Date:_______ 
Description of Services  ___________________________________________Vendor #___________ 
Department:_______________________  Project Manager:_________________ Phone:___________                  
Initial Contract Amount:$_________________________ Term of Contract: ____________________ 
Total Contract: $ ________________________________ 

Initial Contract:     Amendment:      1     2       3    4 Amendment $__________ 

                         Check One                             Attach 
 

      1. Check      Emergency Justification                     (Please Attach) 
            One    Sole Source Approval Signed                     (Please Attach) 
            Evidence of Competitive Bidding                   (Please Attach) 
             2.  Prepare Scope of Work     
             3. Add Insurance Provisions    
             4. Obtain Tentative Contractor Approval (Scope of Work,  
     General Conditions, Insurance Provisions) 
             5. Prepare Contract 
             6. Secure Legal Opinion               
                                    7.  Purchasing Division Approval in Munis   

City Clerk ensures that contract  received City Council approval that took place at the 
______________________Council meeting.  ____________________City Clerk Signature 

                               Delivered Date           Return Date 
 City Attorney              ________________      ________________ 
 

 Mayor                 ________________      ________________ 
 

 City Clerk                                  ________________                                      ________________

City Clerk will return two original documents to Project Manager for the contractor and 
department and place a copy on the Intranet 

 

    Step 2:      Council Approval Process (Contracts above $10,000) 

 Step 4:      Submit Contractor Signed Documents to City Clerk  

 
   
 

 

    Step 3:      After City Council Approval, Project Manager Executes Contract by 

 
 
 

8. Check 
Applicable 
boxes 

Council Approval 
(over $10,000)    (Council Meeting Date)       _______________ 
 

Finance Committee Approval 
(over $100,000)   (Committee Meeting Date) _______________     
 

This contract is grant funded by ________________________ 

 
     Obtaining contractor signature on 3 original contracts and attaching Insurance Certificate and   
     additional Insurance Endorsement  
 

 

 

Using Agenda Plus System to Place Items on the City Council Agenda for Action

 

 

 

 

 

Northern Consulting Actuaries DBA Van Iwaarden Asso. 5641 40050565 08/10/2022

Actuarial valuation services for closed Pension Plans and Post Retirement Medical Program. 11235

Finance Delmy Cuellar 510-620-6790

26,000.00 7/1/2021 to 6/30/2022

34,000.00

✔ 8,000.00

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



REQUEST FOR LEGAL OPINION 
Print Document - Add Attachments – Deliver to City Attorney’s Office 

Date:                                               
  

Department:                                                      Initiated by:                                                Phone:                            
Subject:                                                                                                                                                    

 
 
      Resolution:        Ordinance:        Contract:        RFP/Q:        Opinion:        Review:    
 
 
Please indicate the nature of your request and the purpose of the contract or document to be reviewed: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Items must have completed the review process BEFORE placement on the Agenda) 
 
  Deadline for opinion?                                     Meeting Agenda (choose one): City    Agency   Authority   

     Date:                                                                           
List Attachments: 
 
 
 
 
 

RESPONSE BY CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  
  
  APPROVED SUBJECT TO CHANGES SHOWN      REPLY ATTACHED   OTHER 
      
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                  
 
 

1st Review Date:                                      2nd Review Date:                                    
3rd Review Date:                                      
 
 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM Attorney’s Signature:                                                Date:                           
 

rev. 3-07 

James Atencio by CS

02/22/2022

Finance Jerry Gurule (510)620-6591

Contract Amendment #1 for Van Iwaarden Associates

✔

Staff needs to complete a Contract Amendment for Van Iwaarden Associates for additional projects outside of the original 
scope of work.

✔ 03/10/2022

- Original Contract 
- Contract Amendment #1

03/04/2022✔

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/19/2021

License # 0757776

12489

Northern Consulting Actuaries Inc dba Van Iwaarden 
Associates
100 South 5th St Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402

A Professional Liab 7GA7PL0000808-01 10/28/2021 1,000,000 PER CLAIM 3,000,000

City of Richmond, its Officers, Officials, Employees and 
Volunteers
450 Civic Center Plaza
Richmond, CA 94804

NORTCON-47 MJORDAN1

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway
Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Melissa Jordan

melissa.jordan@hubinternational.com

Bridgeway Insurance Company

10/28/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



�����������������	
����
����������	��
������������������ � ��!��""��!�����#$�����%���&�'$$������

(!�!��$��)!�$�*�������

+�$����,-�.!*/�0123)2)45520� +�%!�6��"�7�
+*!��*!8/�9���.!*�:5&�:4:6� ;<���*�% �&�=���!�>�*��?-�-�$��-����.�$!�'��-*���!�<������&�:44@�

ABCDEFGDHCDBIJKD KLLMNOPDPLLQDKQHLMLDPLQDLORPKRPLPKD

ABCRNLLLD

S���T��	
�U��V��0123)2)45520� WXX�T��Y��
����/�Z��-�*��6&�:4::��
S���T�������
V��6:����� �� W[�������	�
����V�Z��-�*��6&�:4:1�
\]̂_̀abcde_̀̂fcag_ĥicjk_ljg_̂jgk_lm_nopqn_lr_kmljglfg_mcr̂_lm_m]̂_̀f̂rck̂k_badlmcajs_

AtuvDwxDytAzBwIED
NQLDAt{tADA|Iu|yDC}~�~D
ytAzBwIEDA~DMNOLNRK�HLD

���������������������������
���������������������������

�� ¡¢F  D}¡¢F D£¢¤F¥¦¥¡§¡¢̈D

©��ª�W�S©«ª�¬�

­
������T���	�®���̄'"�� !�=���!�>�*��°��$�����!*��8����� ��������±²���	�³��&� �����$������$$�.!�*!�!�!8��-��������$$���-.́!������� !��
�*!��-��&�*-$!����8�"�*������!""!���"�*�!�� ��-��!!8��%���$�����!*��8µ�'"�� �����$��������!*�����!8&��!���$$�%�¶!���-���8�� !��
?�*�%�%!!·̧�!� �$8!*��*���!�������!��������$����!���� �� !���$�����*�¶��������*����*!¹-�*!8�.��$���º

»­¼W½�ª»�¾¿W½�

,9(ÀÁ3(,�<9,=Â̧À',Ã��<ÀÂ�('3=�)#��Ä�,�'Å��()3,��==9<'�À3=�

W»ÆªÆ¬�

<�*��*������

ª¼S©¿Æ­»Æ�¼W��­ÇWÈ�É�

À���.������������"���-*���$���&��$!��!�����������-*�=���!�>�*���%!��µ�

S©«ª�¬�S¿W¼ª¾¼�

ÊËÌÍÎÌÍÎÏÐÑÎÒÓÌÔÔÕÎ_Ö×_lj_lraØjm_ck_gØ̂Ù_m]̂j_lk̂ l̀flm̂_kmlm̂r̂jm_Úcbb_ĥ_k̂jm_̀fcaf_ma_m]̂_gØ̂_glm̂s_\]̂_̀f̂rcØrÛkÜ_k]aÚj_ĥbaÚ__ck_m]̂_no_rajm]k__
f̀̂rcØrÛkÜ_×af_m]̂_d]lfldm̂fckmcdk_a×_m]̂_̀abcde_lk_ĝkdfcĥg_cj_m]ck_Ý̂dblflmcajks_

S����
�V��Þ0ß6µ44�
¼�		�������������X�����
�T³��à�V��Þ6µ5á�
¼�		����������X�à³�����¿����X��
�T³��à�V��Þ:µ6ß�
Æ�����S����
�V��Þ0ß5µ7:�

½��T�
	���������
V�

�-��������=�*���$!*�+*��!������ #-���!���3â�!*�!��!�(����%�

(!�!��$�)����-��� +*��!���¶!�)!¶��!��
ã!�*�����#-���!���

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������

��	
��
�������
������������
 ����
�
��
 

���!���"�
#�$����
��%
���&
 '(�!��
�)$%
*$�$�
+���
,�$��	
-�$����
	�
./0���/��
(��!�/�%
���1


234567896:;<7;3<5=924>3?@A39

B-0
��
$)�
�����$
C�
"�$�
��
$)
0
!�	
��%
$)�
D
�
$
��
./0���/��
�0
0)�E/

/�	�"�0
�/�

/����0�

/
$)�
	
�
$
"��
$�
./�	�$
�/
(�C�����F


AGHIJKGL9
LMNOPQ9

AGHIJKGL9GR9SPTHQKOPS9UQPNKTPT9 AKNKJ9GR96LTMQILHPV9
4GWPQIXP9Y:9
ZMK[SKLX9

AKNKJ9GR96LTMQILHPV9
4GWPQIXP9Z:ZMTKLPTT9
;PQTGLI[9;QGUPQJ\9

2PITGLI[9KLHQPITP9:9
ZMTKLPTT9;PQTGLI[9;QGUPQJ\9

���
 ]�
* $)
*$
*$�
�̂]
 ��
(�C�����
 _�1%&�1
 �]̀


,
//��!�	
0
,�
]]����&]]̂


���
 &��]�
a��b�$�
c	C"
*$�
&��
 ��
(�C�����
 _&&%1 �
 �]̀


,
//�$�/d�
,�
]]��]�&�� 


234567896e68fAY5678947g3<Yh3968?3ij32k9

4GW9Y:6LR[IJKGL94GWPQIXP96LSPlm9 �n-

4GW9Z:4GLTMNPQ9;QKHP96LSPlm9 �̂�F 


234567896e?3?@456ZA329

ZY2649?3?@456ZA39 _]��


2;346YA9?3?@456ZA32m9

3NU[G\PP9?KToGLPTJ\m9 _�]�

3pMKUNPLJ9ZQPIqSGrLm9 _]��

sGLP\9ILS92PHMQKJKPTm9 _�]�


#$)��
"�"��$
�	�0
���
�!!	�
������
$�
!�	
��F


234567896e3i5382678297f947g3<Yh39:A6s6597f9682@<Y8439:3Y4>9?324<6Z3?9;<3s62329

t)�
��C�����0
�/"
�����0!�/"
/�
	
�
$0
0)�E/
��	�E
�!!	�
0�!���$�	�
$�
���)
"�0��
��"
!���
0�0
0)�E/

/
$)�0�
���	���$
�/0%


�/	�00

/"
��$�"
��
u*��
0�)�"�	�vF
.�
���C�����
"��0
/�$
)�C�
������0!�/"
/�
	
�
$
0)�E/
��	�E%
��$
)�0
u./�	�"�"v

/"
��$�"%
�����


$�
$)�$
!�	
��
!��C
0
�/
���
�/
�w!	�/�$
�/
��
$)�$
��C�����F


4GWPQIXP9 AKNKJ9GR96LTMQILHP9

-����/$0
x���
C��	�
 *��
*�)�"�	�


-�0�/
x�E��"
 _]%���


c��d��!
��
*�E��
��
���
/
 *��
*�)�"�	�


(�		�!0�
 ./�	�"�"


������
$�
��/��E/�"
c�
	"
/�0
����
t)��$%
c���	���
��
x������
 (�C�����
cD
�
$


����
0
x���C�	
 �]̀
��
��C���"
	�00


�y�
!��/$
c���d"�E/
 ./�	�"�"


+
��
��!��$��/$
*��C
��
()����
 _]%���


+
��
�w$
/��
0)��
*�0$��0
x��)����
�w!�/0�
 _]%���


+������
��
-	$���$
�/
 _&�%���


z	�00
�w!�/0�0
 ./�	�"�"


DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������

��	
��
�������
������������
 ����
�
��
�

��� ���!�
"�#����
$�%
$�$&
 '(� ��
�)#%
*#�#�
+���
,�#��	
-�#����
	�
./0���/��
(�� �/�%
$��1


234567859 :;<;=93>9?@AB67@C59

,�/��
"�!��0
�/!
(��/#����
#
,�/��
 D&%���


,�/��
�/!
*����
#
�0
 *��
*�)�!�	�


��E	�
-�F�
��!
G�0
/�00
���0�/�	
��� ��#�
H�  	
�0
�/	�

�
#)
0
 �	
��
 ��I
!�0
(�I�����
G�G�0
/�00

���0�/�	
��� ��#�J


D&��%���


��E	�
-�F�
��!
��
(�/0#���#�!
G�
	!
/�0
H�  	
�0
�/	�

�
#)
0
 �	
��
 ��I
!�0
(�I�����
-�G�
	!
/�0J
 D$K�%���


"�!
/�/��
��
L�E
��F�
 ��/#
(�I�����
 ./�	�!�!


"�#!���
��� ��#�
 *��
*�)�!�	�


���0�/�	
�����#0
H�  	
�0
�/	�
#�
#)�0�
 ���
0�0
 ��I
!�!
(�I�����
G�G�0
/�00
���0�/�	
��� ��#�J
 DK%���


���0�/�	
��� ��#�
"��
����
0�0
 D&K%���


��		�#�/#
(	��/
M 
�/!
N���I�	
 D&�%���


���0��I�#
�/
��
��� ��#�
 ��
!��0


��� ��#�
��
"#)��0
H�  	
�0
�/	�
#�
#)�0�
 ���
0�0
 ��I
!�!
(�I�����
G�G�0
/�00
���0�/�	
��� ��#�J
 *��
*�)�!�	�


*
�/0
 *��
*�)�!�	�


M/��#)��
O�!
G�0
/�00
(��!
M0�
 DK%���


P�	���	�
�� ��0
�/!
N����!0
 *��
*�)�!�	�


Q�#��
������%
"#)��
L
F�
!0%
��E!��
��
,�	#�/
,�#��
�	
������
 ./�	�!�!


RS2T?UV9?WSXTSVR?UVR9UY92UZS[\]S9W:?̂?T9UY9?VR_[\V2S9WR2̀Sa_:S9

b)�
��I�����0
�/!
�����0 �/!
/�
	
�
#0
0)�E/
��	�E
�  	�
�/	�
#�
#)�
!�0��
��!
 ���
0�0
�0
0)�E/c


:3C7=;3@9
@B<d569

234567859 :;<;=93>9?@AB67@C59

��$
 -����/#0
N���
I��	�


"/
����
0�0
L
�
#
 DK�%���


"��
����
0�0
L
�
#
 D&K%���


G��e�� 
��
*�E��
��
���
/
 D&K%���


,�/��
�/!
*����
#
�0


"/
����
0�0
L
�
#
 D&�%���


"��
����
0�0
L
�
#
 DK%���


"�#!���
��� ��#�
 DK%���


��� ��#�
��
"#)��0
H�  	
�0
�/	�
#�
#)�0�
 ���
0�0
 ��I
!�!
(�I�����
G�G�0
/�00

���0�/�	
��� ��#�J


D$%K��


*
�/0
 D$%K��


DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������

��	
��
�������
������������
 ����
�
��
�

��� ���!�
"�#����
$�%
$�$&
 '(� ��
�)#%
*#�#�
+���
,�#��	
-�#����
	�
./0���/��
(�� �/�%
$��1


234567389
8:;<=>9

?3@=>5A=9 27;7693B9C8D:>584=9

E�	���	�
�� ��0
�/!
F����!0


"/
����
0�0
G
�
#
 HI�%���


"��
����
0�0
G
�
#
 H&I%���


���
 -����/#0
F���
J��	�


"/
����
0�0
G
�
#
 HI�%���


"��
����
0�0
G
�
#
 H&I%���


K��L�� 
��
*�M��
��
���
/
 H&I%���


,�/��
�/!
*����
#
�0


"/
����
0�0
G
�
#
 H&�%���


"��
����
0�0
G
�
#
 HI%���


"�#!���
��� ��#�
 HI%���


��� ��#�
��
"#)��0
N�  	
�0
�/	�
#�
#)�0�
 ���
0�0
 ��J
!�!
(�J�����
K�K�0
/�00

���0�/�	
��� ��#�O


H$%I��


*
�/0
 H$%I��


E�	���	�
�� ��0
�/!
F����!0


"/
����
0�0
G
�
#
 HI�%���


"��
����
0�0
G
�
#
 H&I%���


PQ?RCST9CUQVRQTPCSTP9SW9?SXQYZ[Q9U2C\CR9SW9CTP]YZT?Q9ÛQY9̂S2C?_9

)̀�
��J�����0
�/!
�����0 �/!
/�
	
�
#0
0)�M/
��	�M
���
#)�
��0#
M�
M
		
 ��
�����!	�00
��
#)�
/�����
��
!�0��
��!
 ���
0�0
0)�M/


/
#)�0�
���	���#
�/0
a

?3@=>5A=9 27;7693B9C8D:>584=9

�� �/!�/#
��� ��#�
�G�00
��
./����
 HI%���


�� 	����
�
0)�/�0#�
 H&�%���


G�00
��
./����
�/!
�b#��
�b �/0�
 &$
,�/#)0
-�#��	
G�00
*�0#�
/�!


c#
	
#�
./#���� #
�/
�G�00
��
./����
 H&�%���


PQ?RCST9CC9U2S?ZRCST9P?dQe]2Q9

234567389
8:;<=>9

2345673893B9f=D4>7<=f9g>=;7D=D9

��$
 I�
*�#)
*#
*#�
�hI


,
//�� �	
0
,�
II��$�&IIh


���
 &$�I�
i��j�#�
K	J!
*#�
&��


,
//�#�/L�
,�
II��I�&�$�


DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������

��	
��
�������
������������
 ����
�
��
 

���!���"�
#�$����
%�&
%�%'
 ()�!��
�*$&
+$�$�
,���
-�$��	
.�$����
	�
/01���0��
)��!�0�&
%��2


3456789:77:;<7=>7<76?:

5@ABCDEB: <FGFH:@I:7JKLCDJMB:

)�N�����
O�P�1
0�11
O
��
	
$�
���
#������0��
 Q%&���&���


)�N�����
-�-�"
��	
�R!�01�1
 Q�&���
.0�
#0�
���1�0


������
$�
����
1�1
S�0$�"
$�
T��
 Q���&���


U
��"
.�$�
O
��
	
$�
 /0�	�"�"

0
)�N�����
O

���*
!�
"
�	�
�
���
O
��
	
$�
)�N�����
��"���1
$*�
����0$
��

01���0��
V�
!��N
"�
"��
0�
$*�
�!!	
���	�
�00��	
!��
�"W
�	��1�
�����
$�
+��$
�0
//
X


O
��
	
$�

0
$*�
)�N�����
,���
�0"
�0�
�$$��*�"
�0"��1���0$1W


=EECBEDHB:<FGFHK: <FGFH:@I:7JKLCDJMB:

���"��$1Y)��!	�$�"
#!���$
�01
.������$�
 Q�&���&���


Z�0���	
.������$�
 Q�&���&���


T���
!�	
��
��01
1$1
��
$*�1�
���	���$
�01&
$*�
P[+/��++#\��S+
)#]�S.Z�
,#S-
1*�V0
��	�V&
�0"
�0�
�$*��
����1
�0"
�0"��1���0$1
$*�$


�!!	�&

0�	�"
0�
$*�1�
1*�V0
��	�V
�1
V�		
�1
$*�1�

11��"
1��1�̂��0$
$�
$*�

11��0��
��
$*
1
!�	
��W


_8̀a3:=9b:49b8̀34a4963:

ccd;efgc:a9: _FCB:3DIBHh:3LCMiDCEB:
5aj;klmm: >LKFJBKK@nJBCK:5@ABCDEB:_@CG:
5aj;keedol: =GBJpDH@Ch:4Jp@CKBGBJH:qaFJJBK@HDr:
5aj;kcds: =ppFHF@JDt:7JKLCBp:;8nJBCKu:<BKKBBK:@C:5@JHCDMH@CK:q3MiBpLtBpr:
5aj;kcslol: j@tFMh:4Jp@CKBGBJH:
5aj;kfmdol: vHFtFHh:7JHBCCLwHF@J:;<@KK:@I:7JM@GB:
5aj;kfmkol: bBwBJpBJH:jC@wBCHh:;<@KK:@I:7JM@GB:
5aj;kfmcoe: <@KK:@I:7JM@GB:DJp:4xHCD:4xwBJKB:
5aj;kfmg: a@JBh:DJp:3BMLCFHFBK:
5aj;kflm: 4Gwt@hBB:bFKi@JBKHh:
5aj;kfksol: yFCBp:=LH@:<FDzFtFHh:
5aj;kf{col: =ppFHF@JDt:7JKLCBp:;8nJBCKu:<BKKBBK:@C:5@JHCDMH@CK:q>tDJ|BHr:
5aj;kf{f: }DFABC:@I:6CDJKIBC:@I:̀FEiHK:@I:̀BM@ABCh:=EDFJKH:8HiBCK:6@:vK:
5aj;kf{{: =ppFHF@JDt:7JKLCBp:;aDJDEBCK:@C:<BKK@CK:@I:jCBGFKBK:
5aj;k{lgol: vJDLHi@CF~Bp:>LKFJBKK:5DCp:vKB:
5aj;k{gg: >DM|;Lw:@I:3BnBC:@C:bCDFJ:
_b;smmf: 7JtDJp:aDCFJB:=HHDMiFJE:bBMtDCDHF@JK:
_4;dscm: =MHLDt:5DKi:�DtLB:4Jp@CKBGBJH:
_4;sgggod: j@tFMhi@tpBC:bFKMt@KLCB:9@HFMB:@I:6BCC@CFKG:7JKLCDJMB:5@ABCDEB:

35y4bv<4:8_:=bb76789=<:7964̀436q3r:

7JHBCBKH:HhwB�: 8nJBCKu:<BKKBBKu:@C:5@JHCDMH@CK:q3MiBpLt:
4Jp@CKBGBJH:JLGzBC�:5aj;kcds:
<@DJ:JLGzBC�: 9�=:

)/�T
#,
S/)U-#��

���
)
N
�
)�0$��
�	���



 S
�*��0"
).
��2���' ��





_v<<:9=a4b:793v̀4b:

9DGBp:7JKLCBp�::�#S�U�S�
)#�+[O�/�Z
.)�[.S/�+
�P.
].�
/\..S���
.++#)/.��+


DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������

��	
��
�������
������������
 ����
�
��
�

��� ���!�
"�#����
$�%
$�$&
 '(� ��
�)#%
*#�#�
+���
,�#��	
-�#����
	�
./0���/��
(�� �/�%
$��1


2)
0
 �	
��

0

00��!
��
#)�
*#�#�
+���
+
��
�/!
(�0��	#�
(�� �/�3


45678984578:;<4=>89?<

@��
���
�/#
#	�!
#�
 ��#
�
 �#�

/
�!
0#�
��#
�/
��
#)�
���/
/�0
��
#)�
��� �/�
�0
!�#���
/�!
��
���
A���!
��
�
���#��0

/
�����!�/��


B
#)
#)�
(�� �/�C0
-�#
�	�0
��
./��� ���#
�/%
�0
���/!�!3

./
D
#/�00
D)�����%
#)�
*#�#�
+���
+
��
�/!
(�0��	#�
(�� �/�
)�0
���0�!
#)
0
 �	
��
#�
��
0
�/�!
��

#0
���0
!�/#
�/!
*����#���
�#


A	���
/�#�/%
.		
/�
03


���0
!�/#
 *����#���


:=789E<7=<4=>89?F=>GE6H<<<

+��
���� ��)�/0
I�
!�0��
 #
�/
��
��I�����
�/!
����0%
 	��0�
�����
#�
����
 �	
��3


��	
��
�)�/��0
��J��0#�!
������
#)�
K��#�
��� ���!K%
B)
�)
�  ���
�/
#)
0
/�#
��%
���
�����#
I�
�/
#)�
L�/�B�	
��#�
��
#)
0
 �	
��


�/	�00
�#)��B
0�

/!
��#�!
��
�0� ���#�
�/!��0���/#%
�
/!��%
��
���/!�!
!��	���#
�/03
-/�
��I�����
����0
�##��)�!
#�
#)
0
/�#
��


���
�	0�
�����#
I�
�/
#)�
L�/�B�	
��#�
��
#)
0
 �	
��3




��	
��
�)�/��0
��J��0#�!
��#��
#)�
K��#�
��� ���!K
B
		
��
0�/#
#�
���
�0
�/
���/!�!
!��	���#
�/0
��
�0
�/
�/!��0���/#
#�
����


 �	
��3
A
		
/�
���
�/�
�!!
#
�/�	
 ���
��
���
0��)
�)�/��0
B
		
��
��
	�!
�#
�	�#��
!�#�3



.�%
!��
/�
#)�
 �0#
����%
���MI�
��J�
��!
�/�
I�	���	�
 �� ��#�

#��0%
��!�
�/�

� ��I���/#0
#�

/0���!
 �� ��#�%
��
)�I�
�/�


J��0#
�/0
����#
����

/0���/��
��I�����%
��/#��#
����
*#�#�
+���
���/#3



�	��0�
N�� 
#)
0
B
#)
����
 �	
��3



?OPQ<ROSTQUVT<UWOPXYZ[<

.#

0
� 
#�
���
#�
�)��0�
#)�
��I�����
�/!
	
�
#0
#)�#
���#
����
/��!03
D�
�������/!
#)�#
���
 ���)�0�
���I�����
	
�
#
�J��	
#�


#)�
�0#
��#�!
�� 	�����/#
��0#
��
����
0#���#���3
L� 	�����/#
��0#
�0#
��#�0
���
�I�
	��	�
����
��
	!
/�
��/#���#��0
�/!


�� 	�����/#
��0#
�  ��
0��0%
��%
����
���/#
��/
 ��I
!�
�/
�0#
��#�
����
\��#B���%
./�3
�0
/�

/�����#
�/
���
 ��I
!�
����#
����


0#���#���3
*#�#�
+���
!��0
/�#
�����/#��
#)�#
�/�
�0#
��#�
B
		
��
#)�
��#��	
��#���
��0#
#�
����
	!
����
0#���#���3
]
�)��
	
�
#0
���


�I�
	��	�
�#
)
�)��
 ���
��03
̂�B��
	
�
#0
���
�	0�
�I�
	��	�%
�0
	�/�
�0
#)�
����/#
��
��I�����
���#0
���
�/!��B�
#
/�


��J�
����/#03
D�
�/�������
���
#�
 ��
�!
��		�
��I
�B
����
��I�����0
�/!
	
�
#0
B
#)
����
���/#
�/!
#�
/�#
��
�0
��
�/�
�)�/��0
��


�!!
#
�/0
#�
����
0#���#���3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



������������	�
����
�����	�����������

������������������������

�� !"# $%�&'(')#*�+�,��
	�-���	�.��/�01����2�1	���������
�3�����456�"!( 78�9�
���1����2�3����:	��	�	3	���;��/�������2��;:<	�������
	�
1�	/�;/�9��;�	������,��/�����	,,	���,���	��
��;��		�����1����2�1	����=��,��
���1����2�����	�/����	�9�3	�3������>	�2�;������
	�
�������		?@�	�
���	��3����	�������	������/1�����	�3��
��
	�1����2�1��>��������������	A;��	��:2���3=�

B # '�C#&"�C$&'�#(D��#8�#* E��!"F#(E�

����G���/1��2�3��
�
�/	��,,��	�����H���/������9����������

I����2�J;/:	�K�LMNO�N�PQQNL� I��	�R��,�R�
I�	1��	�K�S���:	��TQ9�TPTR� UV�12���
�9�-���	�.��/��;�;���
;��/�:��	����;����	�V�/1��29�TPPW�

XYZ4[\\4]̂ _4̀a4Zbcd4 deefghd4ieei4dj̀ehf4iei4èkelkieid4

m]kleen4

XYop4qm4rYXsZqb]4
gje4XYtYX4Xubour4av[w[4
rYXsZqb]4X[4fghegkdl̀e4

xyz{z|}~{��}��{�{}y��z�}��}
��������z���}��}����������}

�����̂��4v��̂�4���̂����\���4

�!*$%E�(�" '&¡��LMNO�N�PQQNL� �¢¢'% $£'�D# '�K�¤��;��2�R9�TPTT�
�!*$%E�F'&$!D¡��RT�/���
�� �¥F$&# $!(�D# '�¡�¤��;��2�R9�TPTM�
¦§̈©ª«¬­®̄©ª̈°­«±©²̈³­́µ©¶́±©̈́±µ©¶·©̧¹º»̧©¶¼©µ·¶́±¶°±©·­¼̈©¶·©·§̈©ª°̈¼­µ̈µ©¬«®¶·­«́½©

�((�#*�F!*$%E�F&'"$�"¡������;�	��

¾
	��:�>	�1�	/�;/��/�;����������;�	������
	�I����2�I�	/�;/��
�3������
	��	����������=�

C¿�����������B¿����

�#"'D��(8�&'D¡��JSÀ¾ÁOÀJ�VSJ-Â@¾�JÃ�
V¾Â
À�O-��H
�Ä
J��Å

À�OJ�
--SV�
¾O-�

Æ�;��1����2�����������,��
	�	��	����������9��
	��J@
J���
À�JO�VSJ��¾�SJ-��
�3��:	��39�������2���
	��,��/������	�����	/	�����
�
����11�29�����;������
��	��
�3��:	��3����3	�������
��	����;	���;:�	A;	�������
	����;���	��,��
���1����2=�

CÇ��BÈ�Ç���Ç�B��������Ç�B�����B�

C�+ÉÊËÌ� �(*#(D��#&$('��!(D$ $!(8�
C�+ÉÊÍËÎ5� �(*#(D��#&$('��!"F� '&��&!F'& E�C!&"�

B''� '*!)�¢!&�8%7'D�*'�F#Ï'�)$ 7�*$"$ 8�

S�
	����/��������	Ð��;������/�2��11�2�N�	,	�����2�;��1����2=�

������������������������B����¿��������

�(D!&8'"'( �
(�" '&�

�!£'&#Ï'� �$"$ �!¢�$(8�&#(%'� �'D�% $ *'�#"!�( ��((�#*�F&'"$�"�

C�+ÉÊÍËÎ5� ������������	�V�/1;�	��I��1	��2�.��/� ÑTÒ9PPP� ÑÒPP� ����;�	��

@�����,�����/	�����OÐ����OÐ1	��	� ÑTÒ9PPP� ����;�	��

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



���������	��
����
�����������
	������	�������
���	����������������

����������������� ��!"��#��$�

%&'()*+(,

-))./.01-+,.1%*2(),3041(2%5,+(%%((%5,02,&01/2-&/02%,6%789:;<9:=,

�>�����?����$�����>!�"����>��@�A��BC�@A�!�����!?�����!��#�AABC�

DEFGHIJKHI
LMDNOPQRH

LMDNOPQRH IPOSTUHVQNUVNUVISH

WXHLJYZ[\F]̂XH_̂ÊGH̀E[aHMb̂bEcHdb̂JaJe\cGHfghb[EgiGHLJaYEgZXHUVIjH
fgicbkGhHiJYZ[\F]̂GkHaÊG[\EcHJKHfghb[EgiGH_G[l\iGhHmKK\iGXHfginXHo\̂]H\̂hHYG[a\hh\JgnH

pq<r7s,1;tu9vw,,xyz�?z?{||zx�

1}t9:,.~�;v9:w,,

����>���������A���"�!���!�����?�!� !����!!�?���!�����!����

�{{����>���������x{{�
$����!@�A���$����|{�z�����

1}t9,-~:,-::v9��,0�,-::r�rq~}<,.~�;v9:,p9v�q~,0v,0v�}~r�}�rq~w,

���B��#����>$��?������##��������##���!A����$@A�B�����!�?� �A��������
|�{������������	�@�����
����
�����!�x|�{|z��y{�

��,%(&/.01,..,34'0,.%,-1,.1%*2(),����%(&/.01,..,3,,
+.-�.+./�,����
�������������
����������������������
���
	����������	�����	��	�������������������������
�����
�����
������������	����������������������	����������
���
	������	���	�����
�������	����	��������������	��������
���
	�����
���������������	������	�������

}�,0~�qr~�,0�9v}�rq~�,

6�=,B�
	�������	��
����������	�

6�=,����������	��
�����������������������������
	��
��������

���������	��	
����������
	������������	���������	��
�������������������
	�����	�

u�,pvq:;7���&qt�<9�9:,0�9v}�rq~�,

�B�
	���	�����	��	
�����	��������������������
	��������
����
�������������	��
���z��
����������	��������
����	��C�

��,!������
	������	����������������������������
	���������������
�����������	���������������
�
�����	����
�����	�
������	��
��
�������	���������
��	���	�����������	���C�

��,@	�
�	�����
	����C��������
	���������	��������������������
���
	�������������	�
�	�����
	����C�!������
	�������		�����
���������������������
	�������������������	��
��	��������
	��������������	�����	������������
C��

!�������	���������	��������������C�

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



����������	��
�����������
	������������������
�	��	
����	�����

��������������������������������� ��!��"�����������������##�$��%&�

'()*+,))-.+,/)�0-1,/23,�4-/5�

��
�6�7��

�8*)�,+9-/),5,+��082+3,)��8,�:-;*0<=�:;,2),�/,29�*��02/,4(;;<=�

>?@ABCDCE

>?@ABCDCE FGFGCGEHIAJJAJHFCE
KLE>MNOPQRSTLEUTVTWEXVPYE?ZTZV[E\ZTMYM]Q[WÊ_̀ZPV_aWE>MYNV_OLEJHHDE

_̂a[ZbẀEaMNOPQRSTWbEYVTWPQV[EMcÊ_̀ZPV_aWEUWPdQaẀEeccQaWLÊ_afLEgQTSEQT̀ENWPYQ̀̀QM_fE

@VRWEFEMcEFE

hijklm�
nopqrs��tuv,9v9wxxvt�


yoqz��{|nrqzs��

+-/�8,/+�0-+)(;�*+3�20�(2/*,)�9'2�12+�*.22/9,+�2))-0*2�,)�

}ww�)~�8�)��)�,�}tww�
5*++,2:-;*)�5+�~~xw�v}����


yoq��{z��zzrq||����hqr|i{��r��r�y{k�y�ki{s�

0*�<�-4�/*085-+9�*�)�-44*0,/)��-44*0*2;)��,5:;-<,,)��2+9�1-;(+�,,/)�
x~w�0�"� �0������:#����
/� ������02�tx�wxv}�uw�

������##�$��%�������������:���%��!�����p���������	��
���
6����	��
����������
�h�7������
6�	��
�s�

.��$��"��������%�������� �"����$��������"���%����������!�����������%�������������$���������) ����#���� ��������!��������$���
�����������������������%��������%�������&�

y��<������%���%��!�������������

p���<����$���������������� ����� ��$���������!�����������%���������������� #�������������!���� ��v ��!#������!����������������=�

�����$��"����!!#������#���������!�����������%�������������$���������) ����#�=�

2##�������!�#� ��!��"��������!!#�=�

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



Actuarial Services RFP

RFP Rating Matrix 9/17/20 Rater 1 Rater 2 Rater 3 Rater 4 Rater 5 TOTAL

Nyhart
100 90 100 97 97 484 proposal looks good/ located in San Diego

Lautebach & Amen, LLP (CPAs)
85 84 93 97 92 451 experience with municipalities (exclusively); located in illinois, no local references

Van Iwaaden Associates
100 90 100 98 99 487 currently use them; team seems very satisfied; would prefer to continue with them / most experience in CA

Jefferson Solutions 90 87 88 68 89 422 they cut, copied, pasted our proposal (per wynonna); located in NY;  closest local reference is Fresno

1.  W. Reed  2.  J. Gurule   3. D. Cuellar    4. 

W. Perez      5. M. Guillory

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F



experience with municipalities (exclusively); located in illinois, no local references

currently use them; team seems very satisfied; would prefer to continue with them / most experience in CA

they cut, copied, pasted our proposal (per wynonna); located in NY;  closest local reference is Fresno

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52AD79B2-6DD6-41B9-8C48-EC267FD7636F


